General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 10631	<i>Notice:</i> 12/18/2020 <i>Occurred:</i> 12/18/2020
DEM Incident No:	No Further Action: 🔽
Responsible Party:	Midland Garage Door Mfg Co
County:	Cass
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	139 49 5
Lat Long + Method:	46.89053 -96.88788 Interpolation from map
Location Description:	Midland Garage Door Mfg Co 675 12th Ave N West Fargo, ND 58078
Submitted By Info:	Ron Wetch
	675 12th Ave NE
	West Fargo ND 58078
Received By Info:	-
Contact Info:	Ron Wetch
	675 12th Ave NE
	West Fargo ND 58078
Affected Medium:	03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg:	
Type of Incident:	Moisture from compressed air lines was dumped outside - found that there w
Release Contained:	Yes
Reported to NRC:	Unknown
Contaminant:	Oil
Volume of Release:	
Duration of Release:	
Agriculture Related:	No
EPA Extremely	
Hazardous Substance:	Unknown
Number of Fatalities:	
Number of Injuries:	
Cause of Incident:	
Moisture from compress	ed air lines was dumped outside - found that there was oil in the moisture
Risk Evaluation:	
None	

Potential Env. Impacts:

Soil

Action Taken/Planned:

Will no longer dump moisture. Purchased "Zeks Oil/Water Separator" on 12/16/2020 and will be delivered and installed on 12/18/2020. Soil will be excavated when ground thaws.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 12/18/2020 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

According to incident report, moisture from compressed air lines was dumped outside - found that there was oil in the moisture. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 12/18/2020 Status: Inspection - More Follow-up Required

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

12/18/2020 - Onsite 12/16/2020 @ 10:25 am, overcast, 27° F, winds ~15 mph from the south. This site was originally visited due to a different General incident (#9466). The staining viewed at the time of inspection did not correlate to a transformer oil release. After speaking to the facility where the original transformer spill occurred, it turned out the oil staining in this area is due to dumping of a oil/water mix generated from the air compressor system used by this business. Employees have been emptying the barrel that is used to collect the oil/water mix out behind the building. A stormwater ditch is located approximately 30' from the dump site and a culvert is also close by. Pictures have been added to the incident file. Offsite at 11:21 am. Further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 6/16/2021 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Inspected the site on 6/14/2021. The previous oil impacts have been remediated and new sod placed in one area. The vegetation in the rest of the flow path is recovering. More follow-up is needed to assure full vegetation recovery. No photos were taken due to a technical issue with the camera.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 9/17/2021 Status: Inspection - No Action Required

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Inspected the site on 9/14/2021. No adverse conditions associated with this release were observed. No further action is warranted.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 5/10/2022 Status: Correspondence - No Action Required

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Bill Suess sent a No Further Action letter dated May 10, 2022.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update